
Adjustments In Sunday Worship Service Attendance 
January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023 

 

Masks are required and must be properly worn at all times. 

Doors will be locked at 10:00 AM (Sharp). 

Worship services are not open to visitors. (Only family members visiting Bethesda members from out-of-

town are permitted.) 

If you are unable to attend on the Sunday assigned to your Ward, you are permitted to attend on the 

alternate Sunday. 

**Ward geographic areas are identified below the chart.** 
 

Rotation 
Attendance – January 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - January 1, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

2nd Sunday - January 8, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

3rd Sunday - January 15, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

4th Sunday - January 22, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

5th Sunday - January 29, 2023 To Be Determined  

 

Attendance – February 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - February 5, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

2nd Sunday - February 12, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

3rd Sunday - February 19, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

4th Sunday - February 26, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

 

Attendance – March 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - March 5, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

2nd Sunday - March 12, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

3rd Sunday - March 19, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

4th Sunday - March 26, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

 

Attendance – April 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - April 2, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

2nd Sunday - April 9, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

3rd Sunday - April 16, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

4th Sunday - April 23, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

5th Sunday - April 30, 2023 To Be Determined  

 

Attendance – May 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - May 7, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

2nd Sunday - May 14, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

3rd Sunday - May 21, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

4th Sunday - May 28, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

 

Attendance – June 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - June 4, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

2nd Sunday - June 11, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

3rd Sunday - June 18, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

4th Sunday - June 25, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 



 

Attendance – July 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - July 2, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

2nd Sunday - July 9, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

3rd Sunday - July 16, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

4th Sunday - July 23, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

5th Sunday - July 30, 2023 To Be Determined  

 

Attendance – August 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - August 6, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

2nd Sunday - August 13, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

3rd Sunday - August 20, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

4th Sunday - August 27, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

 

Attendance – September 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - September 3, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

2nd Sunday - September 10, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

3rd Sunday - September 17, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

4th Sunday - September 24, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

 

Attendance – October 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - October 1, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

2nd Sunday - October 8, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

3rd Sunday - October 15, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

4th Sunday - October 22, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

5th Sunday - October 29, 2023 To Be Determined  

 

Attendance – November 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - November 5, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

2nd Sunday - November 12, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

3rd Sunday - November 19, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

4th Sunday - November 26, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

 

Attendance – December 2023 Groups Wards 

1st Sunday - December 3, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

2nd Sunday - December 10, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

3rd Sunday - December 17, 2023 Grace Group Deacons Fields, Glover and Rivers 

4th Sunday - December 24, 2023 Mercy Group Deacons Holmes, Middleton and Bailey 

5th Sunday - December 31, 2023 To Be Determined  

 

Ward Geographic Areas
 

Deacon Fields - Beaufort, Burton, Port Royal, Laurel 

Bay, Grays Hill, Seabrook, Big Estate, Sheldon, 

Hardeeville, Ridgeland  

Deacon Glover - Wallace, Croft, Mary Jenkins, Eddings 

Point 

Deacon Rivers - Corner, Dataw, Penn Center, Lands 

End, Scott, Orange Grove, Tombee, Cuffy, Ann Fripp 

 

Deacon Bailey - Indian Hill, Tom Fripp, John Fripp, 

Cedar Grove, Fripp Point, Coffin Point, Molly Hill, 

Harbour Island, Fripp Island 

Deacon Holmes - Oaks, Warsaw, Eustis, Lady’s Island 

Deacon Middleton - Saxonville, Seaside Road



Funerals 

• Masks are required and must be properly worn at all times. 

• Service will be held indoors.  

• Attendance will be limited to no more than 300 people. 

• The Kitchen Ministry will accommodate families requesting assistance with the repast.  All meals 

will be prepared to go. 

 

 



 


